

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AL FALAH CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER, et
al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:11-cv-2397 (MAS)
(LHG)

Electronically Filed

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

PARKER McCAY P.A.
Howard D. Cohen, Esq.
Michael E. Sullivan, Esq.
1009 Lenox Drive
Building Four East, Suite 102A
Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08648-2321
(609) 896-4221
Attorneys for Defendants,
Township of Bridgewater, Township
Council of Bridgewater

CONNELL FOLEY LLP
Kevin J. Coakley, Esq.
Thomas J. O'Leary, Esq.
Marc D. Haefner, Esq.
85 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 535-0500
Attorneys for Defendants,
Township of Bridgewater, Township
Council of Bridgewater

VOGEL, CHAIT COLLINS & SCHNEIDER
Thomas F. Collins, Jr., Esq.
David H. Soloway, Esq.
25 Lindsley Drive, Suite 200
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
(973) 538-3800
Attorneys for Defendant,
Planning Board of the Township of
Bridgewater

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A STAY OF ITS SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 ORDER PENDING AN APPEAL BY THE TOWNSHIP.....	2
A. The Township Has a Strong Case on The Merits On Appeal Because The Court Did Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Enter a Preliminary Injunction.....	3
B. The Township Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent the Issuance of a Stay Pending Appeal.....	11
C. The Balance of the Equities Favors a Stay Pending Appeal.....	14
1. Basic Principles of Federalism Favor the Issuance of A Stay Where Al Falah Has Not Submitted an Application For a Variance.....	14
2. RLUIPA Precedent Weighs the Equities in Favor of the Township.....	18
D. The Public Interest Favors a Stay Pending Appeal.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Federal Cases</i>	
<i>Abbott Lab. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	3, 14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	3
<i>Armstrong World Inds. v. Adams</i> , 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Birdman v. Office of the Governor</i> , 677 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	22
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. V. Office of Admin.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Coastal Outdoor Adver. Group, LLC v. Twp. of Union</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 337 (D.N.J. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 Fed. Appx. 690 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Congregation Anshei Roosevelt v. Planning & Zoning Bd. of Roosevelt</i> , 338 Fed Appx. 214, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 16266 (3d Cir. July 29, 2009).....	15
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Twp. of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006).....	4, 5
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Twp. of Roxbury</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2578 (D.N.J. March 30, 2009).....	6
<i>Crane v. Hahlo</i> , 258 U.S. 142 (1928).....	18
<i>Doe v. City of Butler, Pa.</i> , 892 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1 (2005).....	22

Grace Cmty. Church v. Lenox Twp., 544 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2008).....15

Gutay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego, 670 F.3d 957
(9th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 423 (2012).....15, 17

Harris v. City of Philadelphia, 47 F.3d 1311 (3d Cir. 1995).....12

Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....2

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....8, 11

Hovsons, Inc. v. Township of Brick, 89 F.3d 1096 (3d Cir. 1996).....24

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ward Trucking Corp., 48 F.3d 742 (3d Cir. 1995).....4

Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch, 510 F.3d 252
(3d Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*, 543 U.S. 1120 (2008).....20

MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County, 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....7

Miles Christi Religious Order v. Twp. of Northville, 629 F.3d 533
(6th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 3071 (2010).....15

Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm’n,
402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005).....10, 14, 15, 17

Nuveen Municipal Trust v. Withumsmith Brown, P.C.,
692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012).....11

Opulent Life v. City of Holly Springs, 670 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....18

Palmetto Builders v. Unireal, Inc., 342 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D.S.C. 2004).....12

Punnett v. Carter, 621 F.2d 578 (3d Cir. 1980).....23

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....16

River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Vill. Of Hazel Crest, 585 F.3d 364
 (7th Cir. 2009), *vacated and aff'd on reh'g*,
 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010).....19, 20, 21

Sparaco v. Lawler, Matusky, Skelly Engineers,
 60 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....13

Storino v. Borough of Pt. Pleasant Beach, 322 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2003).....16, 17

Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....5, 7, 8, 11

Susquenita Sch. Dist. v. Raelee, 96 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 1996).....2, 3

Taylor Inv., Ltd. v. Upper Darby Township, 983 F.2d 1285 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 914 (1993).....3, 4, 15

Toll Brothers, Inc. v. Township of Readington,
 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009).....3, 16

Unity Ventures v. County of Lake, 841 F.2d 770 (7th Cir. 1988),
cert. denied, 488 U.S. 891 (1988).....16

Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas, 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....24

Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove, 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 522 U.S. 940 (2007).....10

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....17

Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....3

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 522 U.S. 422 (2008).....10

Williamson County Regional Planning Com. v. Hamilton Bank,
 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....5

State Cases

CBS Outdoor, Inc. v. Borough of Lebanon,
414 N.J. Super. 563 (App. Div. 2010).....9

Coventry Square, Inc. v. Westwood Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,
138 N.J. 285 (1994).....9

Feiler v. Fort Lee Bd. of Adjustment, 240 N.J. Super. 250 (App. Div. 1990),
certif. denied, 127 N.J. 325 (1991).....6

Grubbs v. Slothower, 389 N.J. Super.. 377 (App. Div. 2007).....9

House of Fire Christian Church v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Clifton,
379 N.J. Super. 526 (App. Div. 2005).....8, 18

Kinderkamack Road Assoc. LLC v May and Council of Borough of Oradell,
421 N.J. Super. 8 (App. Div. 2011).....6, 7

Manalapan Realty L.P. v. Twp. Committee, 140 N.J. 366 (1995).....18

Medical Center at Princeton v. Twp. of Princeton Zoning Bd.,
343 N.J. Super 177 (App. Div. 2001).....9

Medici v. BPR Co., 107 N.J. 1 (1987).....7

Meszaros v Planning Bd. of City of South Amboy,
371 N.J. Super. 134 (App. Div. 2004).....5, 12, 13

Omnipoint Communication, Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of Bedminster,
337 N.J. Super .398 (App. Div.), *certif. denied*, 169 N.J. 607 (2001).....10

Perlmart v. Lacey Tp. Planning Board,
295 N.J. Super. 234 (App. Div. 1996).....5, 12, 13

Price v. Himeji, LLC, 214 N.J. 263 (2013).....7

Sica v. Bd. of Adjustment of Wall, 127 N.J. 152 (1992).....9

TSI East Brunswick, LLC v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of E. Brunswick,
215 N.J. 26 (2013).....8

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.....1

State Statutes

N.J.S.A. §40:55D-1 et. seq.....1

N.J.S.A. §40:55D-70(d)(1).....6
